public improvements in said city, not inconsistent with the provisions of this act, shall apply to the ordering and the doing of the work herein authorized.

SECTION 5. The common council of said city is hereto levy and cot- by authorized to levy, assess and collect in the year 1877, at the same time and in the same manner as other city taxes are levied, assessed and collected for said year, and in addition to the amount authorized by law to be raised by taxation for ward purposes, in the Sixth ward of said city, a tax of not exceeding one and onehalf mills on the dollar, upon all taxable property, real and personal, liable to taxation in said ward for said year. Said special tax shall be used, applied and appropriated for the purpose of paying the portion, if any, chargeable to the Sixth ward fund, of the work authorized by this act; any balance remaining, to be used for other purposes properly chargeable to said ward fund.

> SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1877.

[Published March 8, 1877.]

CHAPTER 103.

AN ACT relating to the license fund received by the city of Chippewa Falls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the treasurer of the city of Chippewa Falls, in the state of Wisconsin, to retain in his possession one-third of all the money recived for license issued by the authority of said city. for the regulation of groceries, taverns, victualing houses, and all money received for licenses for vending or dealing in spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors, until such portion of the money so received shall have been disposed of as hereinafter provided.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the common council of the city of Chippewa Falls to appropriate the money retained, according to the provisions of the first section of this act, to any library association which shall be formed in said city under the general laws of this state, under such restrictions as the common council shall prescribe from time to time.

Duty of city tressurer.

175331

Duty of com-

How tax to be applied.

Common comp eil anthorized

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the passage and publication thereof. Approved March 1, 1877.

[Published March 10, 1877.]

CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT to establish and maintain a ferry across lake Pepin and Mississippi river from Pepin, in the county of Pepin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. P. N. Tuttle and S. L. Serene, their heirs, Authority to administrators, executors and assigns, shall have the exclusive right and privilege for the term of ten years. of keeping and maintaining a ferry across lake Pepin and the Mississippi river from the village of Pepin, in Pepin county, or within two miles from said village down said lake and river.

SECTION 2. The said P. N. Tuttle and S. L. Serene, To keep boats their associates or assigns, shall, on or before the first lar trips. day of June, A. D. 1878, place and maintain at the aforesaid place, such good and sufficient boat or boats as may be necessary to carry across said lake and river all teams, horses, cattle, or other property, and for the accommodation of foot passengers, and shall make at least two trips each day during navigation, unless prevented by storms or winds.

SECTION 3. The said P. N. Tuttle and S. L. Serene May land boats may land their boats, passengers or property on any highways. street or public highway which now does or may hereafter terminate within the points above specified, or on the lands of any person or persons owning the same, they having first procured permission of the owners to do so.

SECTION 4. The said P. N. Tattle and S. L. Serene, In corporators their associates or assigns, shall, within six months from to all bond. the passage of this act, file or cause to be filed with the town clerk of the town of Pepin, in the county of Pepin, a bond to the board of supervisors of said town, with one or more sufficient sureties (to be approved by the chairman of said board) in the penal sum of one thousand dollars, conditioned that they will fulfill all the duties imposed upon them by this act, and in case of their failure to file such bond, they shall forfeit all